CITY, TOWN

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

FOR NPS USE ONLY

AUG 2 1 1979

STATE

RECEIVED

DATE ENTERED

OCT I

1979

_	SEE I				S		
1	NAME	THE ALL LIVINGS	COMITETE ATTECA	DEL GEOTIONS			
		Levi P Grinnell House	a				
	AND/OR COMMON	Levi I. Giimtell nouse	\$				
		•					
2	LOCATION	J					
							
		Park St reet		NOT FOR PUBLICATION			
	CITY, TOWN		CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT				
	Gr	innell	VICINITY OF	First			
	STATE Iowa	a	CODE	соилтү Poweshiek	CODE		
3	CLASSIFIC	ATION					
	CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	DOCC	ENTUCE		
	_						
	XBUILDING(S)	X PRIVATE	_				
	STRUCTURE	ВОТН	WORK IN PROGRESS	_XEDUCATIONAL			
	SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMENT	RELIGIOUS		
	OBJECT	_IN PROCESS	X_YES: RESTRICTED	GOVERNMENT	SCIENTIFIC		
		BEING CONSIDERED	YES: UNRESTRICTED	INDUSTRIAL	_TRANSPORTATION		
			_NO	MILITARY	X_OTHER:student		
Λ	OWNER OF	FPROPERTY			housing		
-1	OWNER OF	IKOLEKII					
	NAME Gri	nnell College					
	STREET & NUMBER	merr correge					
	CITY, TOWN	A 4 4		STATE			
_			VICINITY OF	Iowa 50112			
5	LOCATION	I OF LEGAL DESCR	RIPTION				
	LOCATION STREET & NUMBER 1.002 Park State CITY. TOWN Grinnell CODE CODE COUNTY First TOWA CODE COUNTY Poweshiek CLASSIFICATION CATEGORY OWNERSHIP LOUSTRICT STATUS PRESENT USE LOUSTRICT LOUND COUNTY POWESHIER LOUSCUPED LOCAMETOR SAULDINGIS LOCATIONS ACCESSIBLE LOUSTRICT LOUSTRICT STATE PUBLIC LOUNDED LOCAMETOR BOTH LOUGHED LOCAMETOR LOUSTIND LOCATION ACCESSIBLE LOUSTRICT LOUSTRICT LOUSTRICT LOUSTRICT PUBLIC LOUSTRICT LOUSTRIC						
	REGISTRY OF DEEDS,	FOWESHIEK Count	y Courthouse				
	STREET & NUMBER						
	CITY, TOWN			STATE			
	N	Montezuma		Iowa	···		
6	REPRESEN	TATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS				
	TÎTLE						
	DATE						
	DEBOCITORY FOR						

CONDITION

CHECK ONE

CHECK ONE

__EXCELLENT

__FAIR

__DETERIORATED
__RUINS
__UNEXPOSED

__UNALTERED

X_ORIGINAL SITE
__MOVED DATE____

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Levi Grinnell house is a temple-form Greek Revival building, erected about 1860. It is located near the east edge of Grinnell's business district, in a residential area of frame 19th and early 20th century houses.

The Grinnell house is of wood frame construction on a low foundation and basement of stone, now faced with concrete. The main block is a small, 1½ story rectangle, with large corner pilasters and broad, plain cornice with partial returns. The main entrance, to the right of center, is set within a simple, aedicular frame. 6/6 d.h.s. windows have flat surrounds with diminutive dog-ears at the upper corners.

Dormers (two on the north side, one on the south) have gable roofs and 4/4 d.h.s. windows. The dormers do not appear to be part of the original construction, and are probably of late 19th century vintage.

At the rear is a one-story addition, with dormers like those of the main block. On the south side, a portion of the addition's gable roof is extended to cover a small "sunporch" lighted by three 6/6 d.h.s. windows. A portion of the roof is also extended, leanto fashion, over a small rectangular projection of the addition on the north side. At the extreme rear is a small attached garage, with hipped roof and opening to the south.

AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE -- CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW **PERIOD** -PREHISTORIC __ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC __COMMUNITY PLANNING ...LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE RELIGION __1400-1499ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC __CONSERVATION __LAW _SCIENCE __1500-1599 __AGRICULTURE __ECONOMICS __LITERATURE __SCULPTURE __1600-1699 _XARCHITECTURE __EDUCATION __MILITARY __SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN 1700-1799 __ART __ENGINEERING __MUSIC __THEATER X₁₈₀₀₋₁₈₉₉ __COMMERCE __EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT __PHILOSOPHY __TRANSPORTATION __1900-__COMMUNICATIONS __INDUSTRY __POLITICS/GOVERNMENT _OTHER (SPECIFY) __INVENTION SPECIFIC DATES BUILDER/ARCHITECT c. 1860

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

This house is locally significant as a good, and fairly well-preserved example of temple-form Greek Revival residential architecture, and is perhaps the oldest extant structure in Grinnell. This style of architecture is relatively uncommon in Iowa, as settlement here was just beginning during the decades when the Greek Revival flourished further east. Although rather small in scale, the house preserves the proportions and clean, crisp detail characteristic of vernacular Greek Revival domestic architecture of the small towns and rural areas of the upper midwest. The main block is clearly articulated by the stout corner pilasters and wide plain cornice frieze, which set it off from the lower-scaled additions at the rear. The doorway, with its flanking pilasters and entablature, is of course another distinctive feature.

Historical information about the house is rather limited, but from available sources the house was probably built by (or for) Levi P. Grinnell, who owned the property from 1857 to 1863. Levi Grinnell was one of three brothers, born in Vermont, who came to this area in the 1850's. Levi eventually went into farming outside of town. Josiah Bushnell Grinnell, a political activist and social reformer, founded both the town and the liberal arts college there that bear his name, and went on to become an ardent abolitionist and man of influence before losing his reputation in the intricacies and corruption of post-Civil War national politics.

9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Abstract of Title (Treasurer's Office, Grinnell College)

History of Poweshiek County, Iowa. Des Moines: Union Historical Co., 1880.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps: July 1893, Nov. 1898, Feb. 1906, Nov. 1911, Sept. 1922

10 GEOGRAPHIC	CAL DATA			
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED	PROPERTY less than one	: 		
QUADRANGLE NAME	Des Moines		QUADRANGLE SCALE 1	250,000
OTM REFERENCES A 1 15 5 2 12 8 ZONE EASTING C	10 10 4 16 2 11 3 10 10 NORTHING	B L L L ZONE EA	STING NORTHIN	IG
E L		FLI L	بابا ليبان	
GL		нЦЦЦ	علانا لتعليا	
VERBAL BOUNDARY	DESCRIPTION		a caption	ř
Lot 1 and s	outh one-half Lot 2, B	lock 16, Origin	al Town Plat of Gr	innell, Iowa.
LIST ALL STATE	S AND COUNTIES FOR PROPER	RTIES OVERLAPPING	STATE OR COUNTY BOUN	DARIES
STATE	CODE	COUNTY	•	CODE
STATE	CODE	COUNTY	······································	CODE
11 FORM PREPA	RED BY Bowers, Historian			
ORGANIZATION	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE	-
	sion of Historic Prese	rvation	July 1979	
STREET & NUMBER 26 E	ast Market Street		TELEPHONE 319/353-6949	
CITY OR TOWN			STATE	-
Iowa	City		Iowa 52240	
12 STATE HISTO	RIC PRESERVATIO	ON OFFICER (CERTIFICATION	Ţ
THI	E EVALUATED SIGNIFICANCE O	F THIS PROPERTY WI	THIN THE STATE IS:	
NATIONAL	STA	ATE	LOCAL X	
hereby nominate this prop	storic Preservation Officer for the erty for inclusion in the National	Register and certify the		
	forth by the National Park Service	°.// /	10	
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVA	ATION OFFICER SIGNATURE	fam N	. fureiss	/ -
TITLE Director	, Division of Historic	Preservation	DATE 8/10	179
FOR NPS USE ONLY				,
THEREBY CONTIFY THA	AT THIS PROPERTY IS INCLUDED	D IN THE NATIONAL R	IEGISTER / C	. 100
Horlan	L sener		DATE / (<u> </u>
ATTEST: ///// ATTEST:	ATIONAL REGISTER N. W.		DATE 4. à	7. Zd
CHIEF OF REGISTR			-	